

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE CITIGROUP
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 07 Civ. 9901 (SHS)

ECF Case

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND REQUEST FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND IN RESPONSE TO ALL OBJECTIONS
TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND THE FEE REQUEST**

KIRBY McINERNEY, LLP
Ira M. Press
Peter S. Linden
Andrew McNeela
Mark A. Strauss
Beverly Tse Mirza
825 Third Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 371-6600
Facsimile: (212) 751-2540

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Additional Plaintiffs' counsel on
signature page*

Dated: January 18, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. MR. FRANK’S OBJECTION IS MERITLESS AND SHOULD BE DENIED 4

 A. Mr. Frank Cannot Serve as His Own Expert and, In Any Event, Is Not Qualified to Testify as an Expert on the Subjects on Which He Purports to Opine..... 4

 B. Mr. Frank’s Objection to the Notice Program is Meritless, and, In Any Event, Moot..... 7

 1. The Notice Program Was the Best Practicable 7

 2. The Notice Program Followed Court-Approved Protocols 8

 C. The Scope of the Notice’s Releases Is Unremarkable 9

 D. The Fee Request Is Reasonable When Viewed as a Percentage of the Recovery . 10

 E. Counsel’s Lodestar Properly Includes All Attorneys’ Work In This Action..... 12

 F. The Requested Lodestar Multiplier Cross-Check is Reasonable..... 18

 G. The Settlement Represents a Significant Recovery 21

 H. Mr. Frank’s Discovery Request Is Improper 24

 1. Standard Governing Objector’s Requests for Discovery 24

 2. Mr. Frank Has Not Demonstrated that There Is Any Additional Information this Court Requires to Assess the Fairness of the Settlement..... 25

II. THE FA CAP OBJECTION IS MERITLESS..... 27

 A. The Settlement Does Not Release Any Claims Relating to the July 2008 Share Awards..... 28

 B. The Plan of Allocation is Not Unfair to FA CAP Members..... 29

 C. Class Counsel Had Full Authority to Enter Into This Settlement..... 30

III. THE REMAINING OBJECTIONS LACK MERIT..... 31

 A. The Objections of Andersen, James, Shattuck and Wright to the Fairness of the Settlement Should be Denied 32

 B. The Objections to the Fee Application Should be Rejected 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Detroit Metro. Airport on Aug. 16, 1987</i> , 737 F. Supp. 427 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	6
<i>In re Alliance Pharm. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	29
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>In re American Exp. Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 813, 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....	20
<i>In re AOL Time Warner S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6302, 2010 WL 363113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>At Home Corp. v. Cox Comm'cns, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 0648, 2001 US Dist. LEXIS 1713 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001).....	28
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002),.....	12
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	32
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9806 (SHS), 2007 WL 927583 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007).....	1
<i>In re Bear Stearns Company, Inc. Sec. Deriv. and ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08 MD 1963, 2012 WL 5465381 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2012).....	33
<i>Benhabib v. Hughs Elecs. Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 0095, 2006 WL 5014569 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2006).....	5
<i>Board of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 686, 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012).....	20
<i>Borgognone v. Trump Plaza</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6139, 2000 WL 341135 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000).....	6
<i>Brecher v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 09 civ 7359 (SHS), 2011 WL 5525353 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2011).....	30
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2009).....	17

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F. 3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 30

In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 1510, 2011 WL 1481424 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2011) 20

Charron v. Pinnacle Group N.Y. LLC,
874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 27

Cobell v. Salazar,
679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 12

In re Comverse Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)..... 20

Conde v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.,
804 F. Supp. 972 (S.D. Ohio 1992) 6

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 1

Dean v. China Agritech, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 0331, 2011 WL 5148598 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2011) 29

DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund,
429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005) 9

In re Dell, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 726, 2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010)..... 20

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 7, 25

In re Enron Corp.,
341 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 29

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 15, 16

Epstein v. Wittig,
No. 03 Civ. 4081, 2005 WL 3276390 (D. Kan. Dec. 2, 2005)..... 25

Falkowski v. Imation Corp.,
309 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) 28

Fidel v. Farley,
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) 9

In re Franklin Nat’l Bank Sec. Litig.,
574 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 9

In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.,
726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 24

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 26

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 34, 35

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 28

Gudmundsson v. United States,
665 F. Supp. 2d 227 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 29

Hemphill v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors,
225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2004) 24, 25

In re Intel Corp. Deriv. Litig.,
No. 09 Civ. 867, 2010 WL 2955178 (D. Del. July 22, 2010)..... 8

International Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local 697 v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 0419, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)..... 20

International Union, United Auto., Aerospace, and Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. General Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 24

Kranis v. Scott,
178 F. Supp. 2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 5

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)..... 5

Malchman v. Davis,
761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 25

In re Marsh & McLennan, Cos. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 08144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 9

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 28

National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange,
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) 28

In re Nortel Networks Corp Sec. Litig.,
539 F3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 34

Perdue v. Kenney A.,
130 S.Ct. 1662 (2010)..... 20

Petruzzi’s, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.,
880 F. Supp. 292 (M.D. Pa. 1995) 28

Rademacher v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., et al.,
917 F.2d 24 (6th Cir. 1990) 6

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 28

Silber v. Mabon,
18 F. 3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994) 9

Sobel v Hertz Corp.,
 No. 06 Civ. 545, 2011 WL 2559565 (D. Nev. June 27, 2011) 21

Strom v. United States,
 641 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2011) 29

TBK Partners Ltd., v. Western Union Corp.,
 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 31

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) 17

Torrissi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,
 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir.1993) 9

In re Tyco International, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 16

Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 30

United States v. Kelley,
 6 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Kan. 1998)..... 6

In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. PSLRA Litig.,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 17

Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.,
 826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987) 6

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 26

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 35

In re Wachovia Preferred Sec. & Bond/Notes Litig.,
 No. 09 Civ. 6351, 2012 WL 2589230 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012)..... 20

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08 Civ. 6171, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97910 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2012)..... 34

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 25, 31

Weigner v. The City of New York,
 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 7

In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004) 17

Yoder v. Orthomolecular Nutrition Inst., Inc.,
 751 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 28

Zhag v. Honeywell, Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 06 Civ. 1181, 2008 WL 2699398 (D. Ariz. June 30, 2008)..... 5

Other Authorities

2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11:57 (4th ed. 2002)..... 24
ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof. Responsibility, Formal Op. 00-420 (Nov. 29, 2000)..... 16-18
ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof. Responsibility, Formal Op. 08-451 (Aug. 5, 2008)..... 17-18
Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.643, Role of Objectors in Settlement (4th ed. 2004) 25
Nera, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Mid-Year Review*
(July 24, 2012) 19

Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes to 2003 Amendments, at subdivision (h)(2).....26
